## Michael Heggarty, MFT Health and Human Services Agency Director

500 CROWN POINT CIRCLE, STE 110 GRASS VALLEY, CA 95945 TELEPHONE (530) 265-1450 (888) 303-1450

## Nevada County Health and Human Services Agency

Public Health Department

Jill Blake, MPA
Public Health Director

Ken Cutler, MD, MPH
Public Health Officer

10075 LEVON AVE STE 202 TRUCKEE, CALIFORNIA 96161 TELEPHONE (530) 582-7814

## NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**Board Agenda Memo** 

**MEETING DATE:** January 24, 2017

**TO:** Board of Supervisors

FROM: Jill Blake

**SUBJECT:** Resolution approving a revised Fee Schedule for the Nevada County Public Health Department, effective January 24, 2017, and amending Resolutions 14-318 and 16-219.

**RECOMMENDATION:** Approve the attached Resolution.

**<u>FUNDING</u>**: Fees collected impact the Public Health budget. The revenue will be monitored and if needed a budget amendment will be forthcoming in a 16/17 consolidated budget amendment. There will be no impact to the General Fund.

**BACKGROUND:** On June 24, 2014, pursuant to Resolution 14-318, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved a fee schedule for the Public Health Department, and on June 7, 2016, pursuant to Resolution 16-219, the Board approved a revision to the fee schedule. This revised 2016-2017 Fee Schedule, attached as Exhibit "A", includes a statutory fee change to bring the document into compliance with California Health and Safety Code Section 11362.755, as amended on November 8, 2016, following the passage of Proposition 64, which limits the fees counties may charge for Medical Marijuana ID Cards. The Public Health Department has already been charging in compliance with the new State law.

It is further requested that the required authorization to waive the fee for flu vaccination be changed from the Public Health Officer to the Public Health Director. There are no other changes to the current Public Health Department's 2016/17 Fee Schedule.

The department requests that the Board adopt the proposed Public Health Department's revised 2016/17 Fee Schedule with an effective date of January 24, 2017.

Item Initiated and Approved by: Jill Blake, MPA, Director of Public Health